Massachusetts Health Policy Commission

MASSACHUSETTS Board of Commissioners, July 2025

HEALTH POLICY COMMISSION

Term End
Date

Term Start
Date

Appointing
Authority

Seat Name

Deborah Devaux

Umesh Kurpad

Christopher
Leibman

James Willmuth

Steven Walsh

Sandra Cotterell

Dr. Alecia McGregor

Martin Cohen

Secretary Kiame
Mahaniah, MD

Commissioner
Michael Caljouw

Chair; demonstrated expertise in health
care administration, finance and
management at a senior level

Demonstrated expertise in health plan
administration and finance

Demonstrated expertise in health care
innovation, including pharmaceuticals,
biotechnology or medical devices

Demonstrated expertise in representing
the health care workforce as a leader in
a labor organization

Demonstrated expertise in representing
hospitals or hospital health systems

A registered nurse with expertise in the
delivery of care and development and
utilization of innovative treatments in
the practice of patient care

Demonstrated expertise in health care
consumer advocacy

Expertise in behavioral health,
substance use disorder, mental health
services and mental health
reimbursement system

A health economist

Secretary of Health and Human
Services

Commissioner of Insurance

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Attorney
General

Attorney
General

Attorney
General

Ex Officio

Ex Officio

7/25/2025

7/25/2025

7/25/2025

7/25/2025

7/25/2025

7/25/2025

7/1/2025

7/1/2025

N/A

N/A

6/30/2029

6/30/2029

6/30/2028

6/30/2027

6/30/2027

6/30/2028

6/30/2029

6/30/2028

N/A

N/A



