

Name	Seat Name	Appointing Authority	Term Start Date	Term End Date
Deborah Devaux	Chair; demonstrated expertise in health care administration, finance and management at a senior level	Governor	7/25/2025	6/30/2029
Umesh Kurpad	Demonstrated expertise in health plan administration and finance	Governor	7/25/2025	6/30/2029
Christopher Leibman	Demonstrated expertise in health care innovation, including pharmaceuticals, biotechnology or medical devices	Governor	7/25/2025	6/30/2028
James Willmuth	Demonstrated expertise in representing the health care workforce as a leader in a labor organization	Governor	7/25/2025	6/30/2027
Steven Walsh	Demonstrated expertise in representing hospitals or hospital health systems	Governor	7/25/2025	6/30/2027
Sandra Cotterell	A registered nurse with expertise in the delivery of care and development and utilization of innovative treatments in the practice of patient care	Governor	7/25/2025	6/30/2028
Dr. Alecia McGregor	Demonstrated expertise in health care consumer advocacy	Attorney General	7/1/2025	6/30/2029
Martin Cohen	Expertise in behavioral health, substance use disorder, mental health services and mental health reimbursement system	Attorney General	7/1/2025	6/30/2028
	A health economist	Attorney General		
Secretary Kiame Mahaniah, MD	Secretary of Health and Human Services	Ex Officio	N/A	N/A
Commissioner Michael Caljouw	Commissioner of Insurance	Ex Officio	N/A	N/A